
  

25 January 2019 
Mary Bunting 
City Manager 
City of Hampton, Virginia 
22 Lincoln Street, 8th Floor 
Hampton, Virginia 23669 
 
Re: Entity Change and Renewal of Franchise Agreement 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bunting:  
 
On October 8, 2014, NewPath Networks, LLC (NewPath) entered into a Franchise Agreement (Agreement) with 
the City of Hampton, Virginia (City).  Through a corporate restructuring effective January 1, 2019, NewPath was 
consolidated into Crown Castle Fiber, LLC (CCF).  NewPath and CCF are both indirectly-owned subsidiaries of 
Crown Castle.  See Exhibit 1, State Corporation Commission Order approving consolidation.  Please update the 
City’s records accordingly.   
 
Per Section 3 of the Agreement, the initial term is set at 59 months from the effective date of the Agreement 
(October 8, 2014).  The Agreement contemplated four consecutive Extended Terms for 59 months each upon the 
approval of City Council, which will not be unreasonably delayed.  The Agreement is set to expire on September 
8, 2019.  Pursuant to Section 6 of the Agreement, CCF requests the City’s consent to exercise Extended Term 
One of Four of the Agreement for 59 months.   
 
Please contact the undersigned with questions.  Thank you for your attention to this matter.   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Scott Nichols 
Government Relations Project Manager- Virginia 
410.212.6053 
 
 


